

Human Kinetics

Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

VPAT® Version 2.3 – December 2018

Name of Product/Version: Introduction to Kinesiology 5th Edition Web Study Guide

Date: June 2019

Contact information: Mike Williams, mikew@hkusa.com

Notes:

Evaluation Methods Used:

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/	Level A (Yes / No) Level AA (Yes / No) Level AAA (Yes / No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 at https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/	Level A (Yes / No) Level AA (Yes / No) Level AAA (Yes / No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Partially Supports	Some decorative images are not marked to allow assistive technology to ignore them.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Supports	
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Partially Supports	Sequence includes decorative images.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Supports	
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Support	Video/audio controls present for all media.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Partially Supports	Some links not navigable from keyboard. Drag and drop activities do not have keyboard equivalent control.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	No character shortcuts present.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Not Applicable	No time limits present.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Supports	
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Partially Supports	Cannot skip elements, as page content is ordered first.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Partially Supports	Elements are accessible but not always in logical order.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Partially Supports	Hyperlinks are clear, but language is sometimes inconsistent.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	No gesture actions needed.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	

<u>2.5.3 Label in Name</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	Inconsistent matching of text and labels.
<u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	No motion control present.
<u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A)	Not applicable	No user error possible.
<u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A)	Partially Supports	Decorative images do not have alternative text.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	No real-time broadcasts.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Supports	
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	No forms.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Some buttons have contrast ratio of 3:1.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Not Applicable	No images of text present.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	High zoom may require scrolling in two dimensions.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	Interactive states cannot be dismissed by pressing a key.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Supports	
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Does Not Support	Language only set for player. Cannot specify language for individual objects.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Not Applicable	No feedback necessary.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	No form submissions.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	Status messages don't appear without a change in context.

Legal Disclaimer

This document is a voluntary sharing of the current accessibility conformance and is for informational purposes only. The information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the date of its release. The contents of this document do not constitute a representation, warranty or guarantee regarding the accessibility of content accessed through our platform. Human Kinetics may update this document to reflect changes in conformance.